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Overview 
The Bend Metropolitan Planning Organization (BMPO) is soliciting transportation project proposals for 
its SHF Program for fiscal years 2028-2030 (FY28-FY30). The BMPO SHF Program includes a 
competitive, criteria-based project application process that is conducted every 2-3 years. The 
solicitation period for FY28-FY30 funding will occur in calendar year 2025. Table 1 shows the maximum 
funding available to be awarded for each fiscal year of the FY28-FY30 funding cycle and Table 2 
includes the 2025 SHF Program solicitation schedule. 

TABLE 1: MAXIMUM FUNDING AVAILABLE BY YEAR 

FY28 FY29 FY30 

$313,250 $313,250 $313,250 

 

TABLE 2: 2025 SHF PROGRAM SOLICITATION SCHEDULE 

Date (2025) Action 

September 1 Project application submittal opens.  

September 23 Project application submittal deadline. BMPO staff begin evaluating applications. 

November 4 BMPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) application workshop. Opportunity for 
applicants to present projects seeking funding.  

December 2 BMPO TAC to review applications and staff evaluations; make a funding 
recommendation to the Policy Board. 

December 19 Applicant presentations to BMPO Policy Board. Policy Board awards funds. 

 

Eligible Projects 
Projects and programs eligible for the BMPO SHF Program must be located within, or applicable to 
areas within, the BMPO boundary, consistent with the 2045 BMPO Metropolitan Transportation Plan 
(MTP) Goals & Policies, and generally located within the public right-of-way. Eligible uses include:  

• Roadway projects 
• Bike and pedestrian facilities within the public right-of-way 
• Signal projects  

https://www.bendoregon.gov/government/departments/bend-metro-planning-organization/plans-and-programs/metropolitan-transportation-plan
https://www.bendoregon.gov/government/departments/bend-metro-planning-organization/plans-and-programs/metropolitan-transportation-plan
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• Transit facilities within the public right-of-way and transit contracted service  
• Travel options programs (including Safe Routes to School) 
• Planning projects and studies 

Please contact BMPO staff regarding eligibility prior to application submittal. For projects not eligible 
for SHF, it may be possible to exchange for federal funds.  

Although the BMPO Policy Board is responsible for awarding SHF Program funds, final eligibility will be 
determined in consultation with the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT).   

Eligible Project Sponsors 
Applicable to the BMPO, eligible sponsors for projects requesting funds are limited to local 
governments, transit agencies, natural resource or public land agencies, school districts, local 
educational agencies, schools, tribal governments, ODOT, local transportation-related non-profits, 
other local or regional governmental entities with responsibility for oversight of transportation, 
transportation programs, or recreational trails.  

Project Requirements 
Design and Construction Standards: Projects must meet relevant design and construction standards. 

Project Size: A minimum request of $20,000 applies to all projects seeking FY28-FY30 funds.   

Cost Estimate: A cost estimate must be attached to the application. Please use the attach button on 
the last page of the application. 

Annual Update: Applicants awarded SHF Program funds may be asked to provide a brief update to the 
BMPO Policy Board on the progress of a funded project. The update should include the status of the 
funded project and, if applicable, how it is performing relative to the purpose/need originally described 
in the project application.  

Criteria-based Scoring and Project 
Selection 
Each project application will be screened for SHF Program eligibility by BMPO staff, and an initial 
project scoring will be applied based on how well the information provided by the applicant supports 
the established criteria (see Table 3, Project Application Criteria, on Page 4).  The BMPO TAC will then 
review all applications and hold a workshop (at a regularly scheduled, public TAC meeting) to finalize 
the criteria-based scoring and make a project funding recommendation to the BMPO Policy Board, by 
consensus.  
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It is important to note that the scoring is used to inform both the TAC’s project funding 
recommendation and the Policy Board’s final funding determination, as factors may exist that are not 
captured in the set of established criteria (e.g. funding available/requested, benefits or drawbacks not 
captured in criteria).  

Applicants will be provided with the opportunity to present projects to the TAC and Policy Board. The 
Policy Board will make the final funding determination. 

TABLE 3: PROJECT APPLICATION CRITERIA 

Criterion Level of Priority & 
Maximum Points 

1. Project addresses a known safety concern or enhances safety. High (6 points) 

2. Project increases system capacity, quality, and/or connectivity for 
cyclists, pedestrians, transit users, and those who cannot drive. 

Highest (10 points) 

3. Project increases system efficiency and/or reliability without 
increasing lane capacity and demonstrates a system-wide benefit. 

High (6 points) 

4. Project reduces Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) and/or emissions. High (6 points) 

5. Project advances equity in transportation / provides benefit to 
transportation disadvantaged populations. 

High (6 points) 

6. Project includes cost sharing and/or includes investment from other 
funding sources. 

Low (3 points) 

                                                                                             Maximum Score: 37 
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Step-by-Step Application 
Instructions 
Applicant Information 

Provide the required information. The point of contact listed should be someone from the sponsor 
agency who will be able to answer questions regarding the submitted application.  

Cost Estimate, Funding Requested & Readiness 

Complete a basic cost estimate and attach it to the application. Include the total project cost by fiscal 
year (July 1 through June 30) and most applicable phase description. List the amount and year (FY28-
FY30) of SHF Program funding requested and amounts of other committed funds. Confirm that the 
project will be ready to be implemented during year of funds requested. Note that cost overages are 
not the responsibility of the BMPO.  

Eligibility & Existing/New Project 

Examples of eligible project types are listed in the SHF Program Application Packet (pp. 2-3). If you are 
unsure whether the project is eligible, please contact BMPO staff for confirmation. Indicate if the 
project is identified in an existing plan or program and include plan/program name and page number.  

Description of Project 

Provide information on project need, problem to be addressed, expected outcomes, and other 
relevant information. Include work to be funded, such as what will be built, services provided, 
equipment to be purchased, or planning efforts that will be paid for with requested funds.  

Project Scoring Criteria & Additional Project Benefits 

This section has six criteria focus areas, including a section to add information on other relevant factors 
not covered in the established criteria. It is up to the applicant to demonstrate how well the project 
supports each criterion. Including measurable objectives is encouraged, if applicable (e.g., linear feet of 
new pedestrian/bicycle facility, crash data, transit ridership, populations to benefit, etc.). Note the 
BMPO Equity Mapping Tool can be used to provide demographic information for the equity criterion. 

Attachment & Submittal Buttons 

Use the Attachment button to attach maps, photos, cost estimates, or other supplemental documents 
when submitting your application. Use the Submittal button to email your application packet to BMPO 
staff or email the application packet directly to kkennedy@bendoregon.gov.  

https://bendoregon.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=d896e2e8b88743c29155c5ba60262a77
mailto:kkennedy@bendoregon.gov


APPLICATION FOR BMPO STATE HIGHWAY FUNDS (SHF) 
Application Due September 23, 2025 

Project Title: 

Applicant: 

Applicant Contact:  Phone: 

 Email: 

Project Cost, Funding Requested, Readiness 
Please provide estimate for total project cost by state fiscal year (July 1-June 30) and project phase. 

Is project ready to be implemented during year of requested SHF?        ☐  Yes    ☐ Unsure

PHASE YEAR SHF REQUESTED OTHER FUNDS TOTAL 

TOTAL 

Eligibility & Existing/New Project 
Is this project eligible for SHF?            ☐   Yes        ☐   No ☐ Unsure

    (See pages 2-3 of SHF Program Application Packet) 

Is this project included in an existing plan or program?     ☐ Yes        ☐   No

Plan/program name with page and project number: 

Description of Project
Describe the issue being addressed and work to be funded. (Include what will be built, services provided, equipment to 
be purchased, planning work, etc.. Use button at end of application to attach maps/photos/graphics.): 
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BMPO SHF Application Form 

Project Scoring Criteria 
BMPO staff screen projects for SHF eligibility and provide an initial project scoring based on how well the project 
application information appears to support the established criteria.  The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) will 
finalize the project scoring through a consensus process and use it to inform their funding recommendation to 
the MPO Policy Board.  Results of the criteria-based scoring and ranking are simply a tool for the TAC to use when 
developing their project funding recommendation and for the Policy Board to consider in their final funding 
determination.    

1. Safety (if applicable)  max. 6 points 
Criterion: Project addresses a known safety concern, or enhances safety. 
Describe how the project supports the criterion. (Include measurable objectives, if applicable): 

2. Multiple Users (if applicable)   max. 10 points 
Criterion:  Project increases system capacity, quality, and/or connectivity for cyclists, pedestrians, transit users, 

and those who cannot drive.   
Describe how the project supports the criterion. (Include measurable objectives, if applicable): 

3. System Efficiency (if applicable)       max. 6 points 
Criterion:  Project increases system efficiency and/or reliability without increasing lane capacity and 

demonstrates a system-wide benefit.   
Describe how the project supports the criterion. (If applicable, describe measurable objectives, including cost savings 
from technology-related projects): 

7



BMPO SHF Application Form 

4. VMT and/or Emissions Reduction (if applicable)  max. 6 points 
Criterion:  Project reduces VMT and/or emissions. 
Describe how the project supports the criterion. (Include measurable objectives, if applicable): 

5. Equity (if applicable)     max. 6 points 
Criterion:  Project advances equity in transportation / provides benefit to transportation disadvantaged 

populations.   
Describe how the project supports the criterion. (Use Equity Mapping Tool, if applicable): 

6. Cost Sharing / Other Funding Sources (if applicable)      max. 3 points 
Criterion:  Project includes cost sharing beyond match and/or includes investment from other funding sources. 
Describe how the project supports the criterion. (Include measurable objectives, if applicable): 

Additional Project Benefits (if applicable)          not scored    

Describe any additional project benefits not captured in the Project Scoring Criteria. 
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Organization 
Name: 


Budget Categories 
Total 


Quantity Cost Total Capital/Equiptment


1 $24,000.00 $24,000.00
1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
1 $18,000.00 $18,000.00
1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00


$62,000.00 


Quantity Cost Total Capital/Equiptment


1 $180,000.00 $180,000.00


1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00


$0.00
$250,000.00 


$312,000 


$180,000 


$62,000 


Deschutes River Woods Microtransit Pilot Project


Cascades East Transit


Totals
Narrative 
explanation:


Personnel Costs include overhead costs for CET, Outreach, Planning, Operations, Oversight, etc.  Personnel Costs for the bus 
driver are included in the contract price below.


Description 


(1) Personnel 
Costs 


$250,000 


Contracted Bus Service


Vehicle Maintenance
Vehicle Operations / Fuel


TOTAL EQUIPMENT/CAPITAL 
TOTAL PROJECT COST


TOTAL FUNDING REQUEST
TOTALS


(3) Equipment - 
Contract - 
Materials


Category


Category


CET/COIC Overhead
Outreach and Community Engagement
Call Center/Dispatch
Software Licensing





		Study Grant Budget - Spanish



	Project Title: Deschutes River Woods Microtransit Pilot Project
	Applicant: Cascades East Transit / Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council
	Applicant Contact: Bob Townsend
	Phone: 541-980-8952
	Email: rtownsend@coic.org
	PHASERow1: Operations
	YEARRow1: 2028
	SHF REQUESTEDRow1: $120,000
	OTHER FUNDSRow1: $90,000
	TOTALRow1: $210,000
	PHASERow2: Operations
	YEARRow2: 2029
	SHF REQUESTEDRow2: $60,000
	OTHER FUNDSRow2: $42,000
	TOTALRow2: $102,000
	PHASERow3: 
	YEARRow3: 
	SHF REQUESTEDRow3: 
	OTHER FUNDSRow3: 
	TOTALRow3: 
	PHASERow4: 
	YEARRow4: 
	SHF REQUESTEDRow4: 
	OTHER FUNDSRow4: 
	TOTALRow4: 
	PHASERow5: 
	YEARRow5: 
	SHF REQUESTEDRow5: 
	OTHER FUNDSRow5: 
	TOTALRow5: 
	SHF REQUESTEDTOTAL: $180,000
	OTHER FUNDSTOTAL: $132,000
	TOTALTOTAL: $312,000
	Is this project eligible for SHF: Yes_2
	Is this project included in an existing plan or program: Yes_3
	Planprogram name with page and project number: CET 2040 Master Plan (Page 102)
	Describe the issue being addressed and work to be funded Include what will be built services provided equipment to be purchased planning work etc Use button at end of application to attach mapsphotosgraphics: The community of Deschutes River Woods located in the southern area of the MPO boundary currently does not have access to transit.  The lack of transit availability leads to significant challenges for residents of this area including reduced access to employement, limited healthcare options, increased reliance on cars with higher costs and negative environmental impacts.  



The proposed project includes an 18 month pilot project for Microtransit.  This will be an on-demand service within Deschutes River Woods connecting to current Bend Fixed Routes on the south end of Bend, specifically Routes 2, 4, & 6.  Connection to these fixed routes will allow users to access the entire Bend Fixed Route system as well as Paratransit Services within CET's service area.   



If successful CET will use this pilot project to kickstart further microtransit, on demand services, or flex route connections for Deschutes River Woods.  This funding award would allow us to jumpstart the project by a full year.  Without this funding we will need to wait for state payroll tax increases for the Statewide Transit Improvement Funds.
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Yes
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Yes
	Check Box7: Off
	Describe how the project supports the criterion Include measurable objectives if applicable: 

Transit directly enhances safety, as traveling by public transportation is significantly safer per mile than traveling by automobile, reducing the chance of being involved in a serious accident or fatality.   Indirectly it also lessens car dependency reducing the total number of vehicles on the road which subeqeuently also reduces traffic related accidents, including automobile, pedestrian and cyclist related incidents.  
	Describe how the project supports the criterion Include measurable objectives if applicable_2: Deschutes River Woods has over 4,000 residents who currently do not have access to transit.  Overnight this project wil provide an additional means of transportation for each and every resident which doesn't exist.  This single expansion will provide more transit access for individuals within the MPO boundary then any other potential route improvements.
	Describe how the project supports the criterion If applicable describe measurable objectives including cost savings from technologyrelated projects: This project takes advantage of CET's current App based technology, bus/van availability, call center, and dispatch services.  It improves system efficiency and can provide community wide benefits without any capital investments or adding lane capacity.  
	Describe how the project supports the criterion Include measurable objectives if applicable_3: Transit reduces VMT and emissions by providing a more energy-efficient alternative to single-occupancy vehicles.  Transit decreases reliance on private vehicles which lower the number of vehicles on the road.  Not only does this have direct impacts, the lower number of vehicles on the roadway also reduces congestion which in turn reduces idling times lessening fuel usage.  Transit also provides an alternative to vehicle ownership which can lower transportation manufcaturing carbon footprints.  




	Describe how the project supports the criterion Use Equity Mapping Tool if applicable: Deschutes River Woods is outside of the City limit boundary and is historically underserved when it comes to transportation investments within the MPO.  DRW is also one of the highest needs area for services based on equity mapping.  The area consists of sections of multiple blocks within the Equity Mapping Tool.  Below is a summary of the highest ranges of those blocks from an equity perspective:



Population living below the Federal Poverty Level (FPL): 18.0%

Population living below 200% of FPL: 48%

Senior population (age 65+):41%

Non-white and Hispanic population: 32%



Access to transit is even more important and significant for underserved populations.  It provides access to employment, healthcare, reduces household costs, and expands the areas isolated iindividuals can access.
	Describe how the project supports the criterion Include measurable objectives if applicable_4: This 18 month program is estimated to have direct costs of approximately $312,000.  CET is requesting $180,000 as this ask.  CET will provide $132,000 of direct related services, as well as indirect costs already included within our overall Transportation Budget (i.e. administrative costs, insurance, software licensing, etc.)
	Describe any additional project benefits not captured in the Project Scoring Criteria: Providing Microtransit services in areas where there is no transit access will always have significant benefits, however, in combination with DRW's underserved populations combined with its geographic isolation in a metropolitan area the typical transit service benefits are multiplied exponentially for the residents of DRW.
	Click to Attach Photos/Map/Cost Estimate: 
	Click to Submit Application: 


